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PLN15-0232 - 1208 St. Charles Street - Applicant: Paula Mathis and Tom Ellerbe. The Planning
Board will hold a Public Hearing to consider Design Review for a project consisting of the demolition
of a two car garage and the construction of an accessory structure that will have a three car garage
and an artist studio. The proposed accessory structure is approximately 880 square feet which is
less than 40% of the required rear yard allowed for accessory structures per Alameda Municipal
Code (AMC) Section 30-4.1(d).7. This project is categorically exempt from further environmental
review pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, Section 15303 - New
Construction of Small Structures. (Continued from January 9, 2017)

To: Honorable President and
Members of the Planning Board

From: David Sablan
Planner II

BACKGROUND

On November 14, 2016 staff approved Design Review to construct a new 920 square foot three-car
garage with attached artist studio at the rear of a large 22,000-square-foot single-family residential
property at 1208 Saint Charles Street. The same day, the Planning Board called for review the
Design Review approval per Alameda Municipal Code (AMC) Section 30-25.3(c) after hearing
concerns from adjacent neighbors over possible impacts of the construction to three large Coast Live
Oak trees on the project site. The Planning Board requested the applicant provide more detail on the
foundation plans to demonstrate protection of the trees consistent with recommendations in the
arborist report. The applicants have since worked with their certified arborist, architect and engineer
to address the Planning Board and neighbors’ concerns.

ANALYSIS

Existing Conditions
The project site is approximately 22,000 square feet and consists of two legal developable 11,000
square foot parcels entirely owned by the applicants. Adjacent to the project site are two parcels that
consist of a community pool and pool house, both jointly owned between the applicants and three
other parties. The rear property line is 144.14’ long, and therefore the required rear yard is 2,882
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other parties. The rear property line is 144.14’ long, and therefore the required rear yard is 2,882
square feet. The existing garage is approximately 556 square feet and located 2’-10“ from rear
property line and currently between three Coast Live Oak trees.

Approved Plans
The applicants have proposed several different versions of the project since its original application.
The revisions to the project plans included modifications to roof design, building size, orientation,
setbacks, primarily to minimize impacts to the oak trees and to address the concerns of the
neighbors behind the property.

The approved plans ultimately presented a new structure five feet (5’) from the rear property line to
address the neighbor’s concerns over proximity to the shared property line. This resulted in both the
reduction of the depth of the structure, and the structure being moved forward and closer to one of
the protected oak trees. Staff issued Design Review approval after reviewing the plans for
consistency the City’s Zoning Ordinance, Design Review Manual, and with the recommendations of
the arborist.

Arborist Reports
The original arborist report dated October 10, 2016 was prepared by Certified Arborist Judith L.
Thomas, ISA (Exhibit 2). The report noted that all three nearby oak trees are in good condition and
provided the critical drip line for each tree. The arborist report recommends a pier and grade beam
foundation instead of a slab on grade foundation to minimize disturbances within the critical drip line
of each tree. A pier and grade beam foundation would require exposing the major roots within the
critical drip line, defined as roots with a diameter greater than three inches (3”). Piers would be
installed at a depth of thirty-six inches (36”) between these major roots, beams supporting the
foundation are installed at or just below grade. If a slab on grade foundation were to be utilized the
load for the structure would be evenly distributed over the critical drip lines for all three trees,
resulting in the compaction of soil and injury to major roots.

After the November 14, 2016 Planning Board meeting, the arborist submitted a supplemental arborist
report based on an inspection of the site using the latest project plans (Exhibit 3). Excavation of the
critical drip line of the trees was performed using an Airspade to confirm that that the location of the
proposed foundation will not conflict with major roots of two of the nearby trees. The excavation also
confirmed that there were no major roots located above a depth of eighteen inches (18”) within the
critical drip line of the third oak tree. The arborist concluded that the recommended construction and
preservation techniques, along with careful construction monitoring are sufficient to ensure that the
project can be completed without injury to the trees. The arborist’s recommendations are printed on
the first sheet of the plans and are included in the recommended conditions of approval.

Civil Engineer Report
For further reassurance of the protection of the trees, a licensed civil engineer was hired by the
applicants to inspect the site on December 1, 2016 after the arborist had conducted exploratory
excavation. The engineer found that a pier and beam foundation is appropriate for the specific
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excavation. The engineer found that a pier and beam foundation is appropriate for the specific
circumstances at the project site. He also supplemented the arborist’s recommendations for a pier
and beam foundation so that the new structure will not increase the load within the drip line of the
trees already caused by the existing garage (Exhibit 4).

Latest Proposal
After further consultation with the arborist, architect, and engineer, the applicant is now proposing to
build the proposed structure one foot and nine inches (1’9”) from the rear property line, rather than
the five feet (5’) as approved by staff. The applicant has further altered the plans approved by staff
by switching the locations of the third garage bay and the attached artist studio space, and has
eliminated the attached trellis. Previously the third garage bay was located on the North side of the
building, which resulted in the driveway’s close proximity to one of the Oak trees. These changes will
add greater separation between the building and the trees while maintaining compliance with all
development standards for accessory structures (Table 1).

Table 1: Zoning Compliance R-1 - Accessory Structures

Standard

Regulations:

Proposed: Compliance:

Maximum Building Height 10 ft - top of wall

15 ft. - ridge of

roof

8 ft. 8 in. - top of

wall 14 ft. 6 in. -

ridge of roof

Complies

Maximum Building Coverage40% of required

rear yard

30.5% Complies

Minimum Rear Yard Setback0 ft. 1 ft. 9 in. Complies

Minimum Side Yard Setback (North)0 ft. 13 ft. Complies

Minimum Side Yard Setback (South)0 ft. 89 ft. Complies

Lot Merger
As previously discussed, the project site is a large property that is made up of four (4) separate legal
parcels. The existing house and garage are located on two separate parcels owned entirely by the
applicants. Staff’s approval conditioned the applicant to record a lot merger so that the proposed
accessory structure would become appurtenant to the existing main residence on the same parcel.
The applicants have already filed a lot merger application to start that process. To ensure the lot
merger is successfully completed, staff recommends that any Design Review approval for a new
accessory building include a condition of approval that requires recordation of the lot merger prior to
issuance of Building Permits.

Conclusion
The applicants have expanded their investigation into the potential to develop the project site without
harm to the existing oak trees. An arborist has proposed several protective measures to be
implemented during construction, as well as a pier and grade beam foundation. A civil engineer has
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implemented during construction, as well as a pier and grade beam foundation. A civil engineer has
performed a preliminary analysis of site conditions and has found the recommended pier and grade
foundation will be suitable for the site and will not increase load on the soil above existing conditions.
Staff has found the proposal to be compliant with the City’s Zoning Ordinance and Design Review
Manual.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

This project is determined to be Categorically Exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) pursuant to the CEQA Guidelines Section 15303(e) - New Construction of Accessory
Structures.

PUBLIC NOTICE AND COMMENTS

Property owners and residents within 300 feet of the project’s boundaries were notified of the public
hearing and given the opportunity to review and comment on the proposal. A binder of materials
compiled by adjacent property owners was submitted to the City on November 28, 2016 and
distributed to the Planning Board at the November 28, 2016 meeting.

RECOMMENDATION

Hold a public hearing and approve Design Review application no. PLN16-0232 with conditions set
forth in the draft resolution (Exhibit 5).

Respectfully submitted,
David Sablan
Planner II

Exhibits:
1. Project Plans
2. August 10, 2016 Arborist Report
3. November 28, 2016 Supplemental Arborist Report
4. December 20, 2016 Civil Engineer Report

    5. Draft Resolution
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BASELINE DESIGNS, INC. 1700 Oak Street 
Civil & Structural Engineering Alameda, CA 94501 

Design ⋅ Planning ⋅ Investigation Tel.(510)865-4623/Fax.(510)865-4704    
 

December 20, 2016         P161259 

 

 

Ms. Paula Mathis and Thomas Ellebie, Jr. 

1208 St. Charles Street 

Alameda, Ca 94501 

 

 

RE: Proposed Residential Garage at 1208 St. Charles Street, Alameda, Ca 94501 

 Tree Roots and Foundation for New Garage (First Draft) 
 

 
Dear Ms. Mathis and Mr. Ellebie, 

 

In accordance with your request, the undersigned performed a limited visual review of the trenching and 

assessment of proposed garage footings at the referenced property in December 2016.  In preparing this 

report, the following tasks were completed: 

 

1. Review the project site with you and your architect on December 1, 2016.  

2. Review your arborist’s report prepared by Judith L. Thomas dated 11/27/16.  

3. Review preliminary architectural drawings prepared by Italo A. Calpestri, III, architect dated 

11/28/16.     

4. Based on the reviews, provide the following structural assessment and feasibility of the foundation 

for your proposed garage.  

5. Preparation of this summary letter report. 

 

 

ASSESSMENT 
    

A site review was conducted on December 1, 2016. The corners and outline of the proposed garage were 

marked on the ground. Several trenches, apparently excavated by your arborist for review of the tree 

roots, were observed at the site. All trenching was neatly dug and properly covered for safety. Based on 

the observed conditions and the arborist’s report, a pier-and-grade beam system may be used as a 

foundation for the proposed garage with proper protection of the tree roots and placement of the concrete 

piers and grade beams. The garage will have a slab-on-grade which will be placed on a prepared subgrade 

and bear on top of the existing soil.   

 

Based on Chapter 18 of the California Building Code, 2016 edition, pier and grade beams may be 

designed in accordance with the soil type encountered in the field without an in-depth geotechnical 

investigation. Therefore, concrete piers may be designed based on 12” diameter or larger pier size, and 

the pier depth can be estimated in accordance with the allowable soil resistance value as listed in the 

Building Code.  The concrete grade beams may be designed to span between piers, and the grade beams 

would be supported by the concrete piers without transferring vertical load down the underlying soil or 

roots. However, the grade beam will not be able to be floated at the piers as described in the arborist’s 

report. Instead, some load will be transferred to the underlying soil, but not to exceed the amount of load 

has been originally in place. Furthermore, a thin compressible material such as styrofoam board may be 

used under the grade beams to minimize any surcharge to the soil.  

 

 



Paula Mathis and Thomas Ellebie, Jr. 
Re: 1208 St. Charles Street, Alameda 
Date: December 20, 2016 
Page: 2 of 2. 
 
 

 

 
 
  

 

LIMITATION 

 

The results of the structural assessment and this report are based on a partial and limited review of 

selected areas which were readily accessible for structural observation as well as the available design 

drawings.  Areas not exposed or accessible cannot be reviewed, and subsequently no conclusion can be 

made about such areas. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made or intended in any of our written 

and verbal report(s), 

 

 

If you have any question, please call me at 510-865-4623 x201. 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

BASELINE DESIGNS, INC. 

 

 

   
Vincent T. Wu, P.E./Principal Engineer 

CA State Licensed Civil Engineer #43749 

 
 

z:\2016\161259 - 1208 st charles\communication\1208 st charles foundation recommendation report.docx 
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CITY OF ALAMEDA PLANNING BOARD 
DRAFT RESOLUTION  

 
APPROVING DESIGN REVIEW APPLICATION NO. PLN16-0232 AT 1208 SAINT 
CHARLES STREET TO CONSTRUCT A 880 SQUARE FOOT ACCESSORY 
STRUCTURE. 
 

WHEREAS, an application was made on May 2, 2016 by Paula Mathis and Tom 
Ellerbe for Design Review to construct  920 square foot accessory structure within the 
required rear yard; and 

 
WHEREAS, the proposal was accepted as complete on October 10, 2016; and 

 
WHEREAS, the subject property is designated as Low Density Residential on the 

General Plan Diagram; and 
 

WHEREAS, the subject property is located in a R-1, One-Family Residence Zoning 
District; and 

 
WHEREAS, the subject property is listed on Alameda’s Historical Building Study 

List; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Community Development Department approved this application on  

November 14, 2016, to allow the construction of a 880 square accessory structure subject 
to conditions of approval; and 
 
 WHEREAS, no November 14, 2016 a member of the Planning Board called the 
Design Review approval for review per the guidelines in Alameda Municipal Code (AMC) 
Section 30-25.3(c); and 
 

WHEREAS, on November 28, 2016, the applicant presented a revised arborist 
report and project plans to address concerns over the preservation of nearby Coast Live 
Oak trees; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board held a de novo public hearing on January 23,  
2017, on the Design Review application, at which time all materials submitted and all 
comments made by all parties, including staff, regarding this application were considered; 
and 
 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, on January 23, 2017, the Planning Board 
held a public hearing and considered the application, the public testimony, and all pertinent 
plans and reports and made the following findings concerning the project: 
 
1. The proposed design is consistent with the General Plan, Zoning Ordinance, and the 

City of Alameda Design Review Manual, because the proposed new construction is 
compatible in design and use of materials with the existing building and surrounding 
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neighborhood.  The footprint of the structure is less than the maximum allowed 40% lot 
coverage for accessory structures within the required rear yard.  Accessory structures 
more than seventy-five feet (75’) from the public right of way do not have a minimum 
required setback from rear and side property lines, this structure will maintain a one 
foot and nine inch (1’9”) setback from the rear property line. 

 
2. The proposed design is appropriate for the site, is compatible with adjacent or 

neighboring buildings or surroundings, and promotes harmonious transitions in scale 
and character in areas between different designated land uses. The proposed 
structure has been designed and is conditioned to mitigate impacts on the existing 
nearby oak trees.  A certified arborist and licensed civil engineer have inspected the 
site and recommended protective measures and construction techniques that the 
project, as conditioned, will implement to protect the health of these nearby oak trees. 

 
3. The proposed design of the structure(s) and exterior materials and landscaping are 

visually compatible with the surrounding development, and design elements have been 
incorporated to ensure the compatibility of the structure with the character and uses of 
adjacent development.  The proposed structure will incorporate horizontal wood siding 
compatible with the architectural style of the existing main residence on the property.  
Proposed windows are a combination of fixed and single hung windows to match the 
types of windows on the main structure. 

 
4. The existing garage being demolished, built prior to 1942, was deemed to not have 

historical or architectural significance by the Secretary of the Historical Advisory Board, 
Reso. No. HAB-16-19.  The project complies with the Secretary of the Interior's 
Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties in that the new construction is 
consistent and compatible with the historic building's architectural style. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Planning Board finds this project exempt from the 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 
15303(e), which allows new construction of small accessory structures, including garages.  
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Planning Board of the City of Alameda 
hereby approves Design Review no. PLN16-0232 subject to the following conditions: 
 
(1) This approval is valid for two years and will expire on January 23, 2019 unless 

construction has commenced under valid permits.   
(2) The plans submitted for building permit and construction shall be in substantial 

compliance with plans prepared by Italo Calpestri, received on November 29, 2016, 
except as modified by the conditions listed in this resolution. 

(3) This approval is limited to the scope of the project defined in the project description 
and does not represent a recognition and/or approval of any work completed without 
required City permits. Any additional exterior changes shall be submitted to the 
Community Development Department for review and approval prior to construction. 



Exhibit 5 Page 3 of 4           
Item 7-A, 1/23/2017 
Planning Board Meeting 

(4) Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the applicant/developer shall record with 
the Alameda County Clerk-Recorder a Lot Line Adjustment that merges the parcels 
identified as Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN) 074-1275-095-00 (Parcel A of Parcel 
Map No. 691 in Book 80 at Page 44) and APN 074-1275-094-00 (Parcel D of Parcel 
Map No. 691 in Book 80 at Page 44) into a single legal lot. 

(5) The final plans submitted for Building Permit plans shall incorporate the approved 
window schedule. 

(6) The applicant shall provide diligent maintenance and care for the California Coast 
Live Oak tree(s) on the property during construction on the site: 

a. Construction, cutting and filling around the base of trees shall be done only 
after consultation with a certified arborist. 

b. Barricades shall be erected around the trunks of trees as recommended by 
the certified arborist to prevent injury to the oak trees. 

c. No construction equipment, vehicles or materials shall be stored, parked or 
standing within the tree dripline. 

d. Plans submitted for Building Permits shall be reviewed by a certified arborist. 
e. Plans submitted for Building Permit approval shall be in compliance with the 

notes and recommendations of the arborist report prepared by Judith L. 
Thomas, ISA Certified Master Arborist #WE-0113B, received on October 10, 
2016 and on file in the office of the City of Alameda Community 
Development Department, this includes but is not limited to: 

i. The foundation shall be pier and grade beams above grade instead of 
a slab foundation. 

ii. Hand digging or use of an Air Spade shall be used to expose the 
location of roots, and roots greater than three inches (3”) shall not be 
disturbed. 

iii. Drainage systems shall be designed to drain away from property lines 
and the trunk of each tree. 

(7) New exterior lighting fixtures shall be low intensity, directed downward and shielded 
to minimize offsite glare. 

(8) The final plans submitted for Building Permit approval shall conform to all applicable 
codes and guidelines. 

(9) A site inspection to determine compliance with this Design Review Approval is 
required prior to the final building inspection and/or to the issuance of a Certificate 
of Occupancy. The applicant shall notify the Community Development Department 
at least four days prior to the requested Planning Inspection dates. 

(10) Indemnification: The applicant, or its successors in interest, shall defend (with 
counsel reasonably acceptable to the City), indemnify, and hold harmless the City of 
Alameda, the Alameda City Planning Board and their respective agents, officers, 
and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the City of Alameda, 
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Alameda City Planning Board and their respective agents, officers or employees to 
attack, set aside, void or annul, any approval or related decision to this project.  This 
indemnification shall include, but is not limited to, all damages, costs, expenses, 
attorney fees or expert witness fees arising out of or in connection with the project.  
The City shall promptly notify the applicant of any claim, action or proceeding and 
the City shall cooperate in such defense. The City may elect, in its sole discretion, to 
participate in the defense of said claim, action, or proceeding. 

 
NOTICE.  No judicial proceedings subject to review pursuant to California Code of 

Civil Procedure Section 1094.5 may be prosecuted more than ninety (90) days following the 
date of this decision plus extensions authorized by California Code of Civil Procedure Section 
1094.6. 
 

NOTICE.  The conditions of project approval set forth herein include certain fees and 
other exactions.  Pursuant to Government Code Section 66020 (d) (1), these Conditions 
constitute written notice of a statement of the amount of such fees, and a description of the 
dedications, reservations and exactions.  The applicant is hereby further notified that the 90-
day appeal period, in which the applicant may protest these fees and other exactions, 
pursuant to Government Code Section 66020 (a) has begun.  If the applicant fails to file a 
protest within this 90-day period complying with all requirements of Section 66020, the 
applicant will be legally barred from later challenging such fees or exactions. 
 
 

****** 
 
 













JUDITH L. THOMAS                                                             Retired Full-time Faculty Member  
BAY AREA PLANT CONSULTANTS                                          Dept. of Landscape Horticulture       
Arboricultural Consultant, Horticultural Advisor                            Merritt College 
83 Mission Hills Street                                                                     12500 Campus Drive   
Oakland CA 94605-4612                                                                 Oakland CA 94619 
1(510) 568-2960 (phone), 1(510) 878-2744 (fax)                           plantinfolady@me.com  
http://bayareaplantconsultants.blogspot.com   

 
__________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Paula Mathis and Thomas Ellebie Jr.                                                                              01/14/17 
1208 St. Charles Street 
Alameda CA 94501 
Cell: 1(949) 466-5162 (Paula), pkmathis@gmail.com 
Cell: 1(949) 294-0122 (Tom), t.ellebie@gmail.com  
 
Dear Paula and Tom: 
 
You have asked me to write this short letter, to state my opinion regarding the pruning work that has 
been done to the three large oaks at the rear of your property. You expressed concern that someone had 
said they were over trimmed. 
 
I have observed these trees on three separate occasions since they were pruned. As a Registered 
Consulting Arborist with ASCA, (the American Society of Consulting Arborists,) as a Board Certified 
Master Arborist with the ISA (the International Society of Arboriculture,) who is also Tree Risk 
Qualified with the ISA, and as a Certified Aesthetic Pruner with the Aesthetic Pruners Association, it is 
both my opinion and conclusion that these trees have not been over trimmed. The pruning that was 
performed on them definitely follows the recommendations made in the current edition of the 
International Society of Arboriculture’s Best Management Practices for Tree Pruning. (This book is the 
companion publication to the ANSI A300 Part 1: Tree, Shrub, and Other Wood Plant Maintenance – 
Standard Practices, on Pruning, written by Professor Edward F. Gilman and Sharon J. Lilly, that 
provides reasons why pruning is undertaken, explains pruning types and amounts, provides background 
on pruning cuts, reviews sample specifications, and comments on timing of these operations.) 
 
On page 2, this book states: “When pruning is properly executed, a variety of benefits are derived. 
Benefits include reduced risk of branch and stem breakage, better clearance for vehicles and pedestrians, 
improved health and appearance, enhanced view, and increased flowering.” And the pruning done to 
these trees has reduced the risk of branch and stem breakage, created better clearance for vehicles and 
pedestrians, and improved their health and appearance – without compromising them in any way. 
 
In addition, no branches of the trees will be cut during the construction process; and, as per the tree 
preservation notes on the plans, I will be present whenever activities occur which pose a potential threat 
to the health of the trees. 
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I, Judy Thomas, certify that: 
 
I have personally inspected your plants and property referred to in this report and have stated my 
findings accurately. 
 
I have no current or prospective interest in the vegetation or the property that is the subject of this report 
and have no personal interest or bias with respect to the parties involved. 
 
The analysis, opinions and conclusions stated herein are my own and are based on current scientific 
procedures and facts. 
 
My analysis, opinions and conclusions were developed and this report prepared according to commonly 
accepted arboricultural practices. 
 
No one provided significant professional assistance to me. 
 
My compensation is not contingent upon the reporting of a predetermined conclusion that favors the 
cause of the client or any other party nor upon the results of the assessment, the attainment of stipulated 
results, or the occurrence of any subsequent events. 
 
I further certify that I am a member in good standing of the American Society of Consulting Arborists, 
the International Society of Arboriculture, and the Aesthetic Pruners Association. I have been involved 
in the field of Arboriculture since 1977. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
 
01/14/17 
 
Judy Thomas, Bay Area Plant Consultants 
83 Mission Hills St., Oakland CA 94605-4612 
1(510) 568-2960 
Full-Time Merritt College Landscape Horticulture Instructor, 1977-2007 
ISA Board Certified Master Arborist WE-0113B, ASCA RCA #484,  
Tree Risk Assessment Qualified with the ISA,  
APA (Aesthetic Pruners Association) Certified Aesthetic Pruner #9 
 



 

 

3 
JUDITH L. THOMAS                                                 Retired Full-time Faculty Member    
BAY AREA PLANT CONSULTANTS       Dept. of Landscape Horticulture                   
Arboricultural Consultant, Horticultural Advisor      Merritt College 
83 Mission Hills Street  12500 Campus Drive   
Oakland CA 94605-4612                                                                           Oakland CA 94619 
1(510) 568-2960 (office), 1(510) 750-3520 (cell), 1(510) 878-2744  (fax)   plantinfolady@me.com  
http://bayareaplantconsultants.blogspot.com   

 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

SERVICES OFFERED 
 
PLANT CONSULTATIONS 
 

- Identification of Trees, Shrubs, Groundcovers, Vines and Turf Types 
- Landscape Design and Plant Selection for New Landscapes with Consideration for Drought, Fire, Freeze  
 and Ease of Maintenance 
- Modification of Existing Landscape Designs 
- Replacement Plant Selection for Established Gardens 
- Specifications for Planting, Pruning and Long Term Care 
- Specifications for Establishment of New Turf Areas 
- Pre- and Post-Construction Site Preservation Measures 
- Casualty Loss Assessments for Landscapes Damaged by Fire, Flood, Drought or Negligence 
- Value Appraisal of Landscape Plants 
- Arbitration of Tree Disputes 

 
LANDSCAPE MANAGEMENT 
 
 - Landscape Appraisal, Evaluation and Inventory 
 - Tree Hazard Evaluation 
 - Tree and Landscape Problem Identification 
 - Recommendations for Long Term Care of Plants 
 - Assessment of Plant Health and Site Restrictions for Plant Growth 
 - Tree Preservation for Construction Sites 
 - Tree Care Supervision 
   

RESUMÉ 
 
- Board Certified Master Arborist WE-0113B and Tree Risk Assessment Qualified with the International Society of Arboriculture; 

Registered Consulting Arborist #484 with The American Society of Consulting Arborists; Aesthetic Pruning Certificate from Merritt 
College, 1998; Certified Aesthetic Pruner with the Aesthetic Pruners Assoc., 2011.  

 
- Retired 5/26/07 as a Full-time Landscape Horticulture Instructor, Merritt College, Oakland CA (1977-2007); taught courses in 

Arboriculture, Forestry, Plant Diseases, Turf Management, General Horticulture, Ecology, Plant Terminology and identification 
courses in Trees, Shrubs, CA Native Plants, Groundcovers & Vines and Herbaceous Plants.  Past President of the Northern CA Turf & 
Landscape Council (NCTLC), and editor of their quarterly online newsletter. Serves on the N CA Advisory and Executive committees 
of the Mediterranean Garden Society. 

 
- Member of the American Society of Consulting Arborists, the California Arborist’s Association, Inc., the International Society of 

Arboriculture, the Aesthetic Pruners Association, the CA Horticultural Society, the CA Native Plant Society, and the Diablo Firesafe 
Council. 

 
- Has a Bachelor's degree in Biology from Stanford University.  Holds a Master's degree in Biology from San Jose State University and a 

Master’s Degree in Education from Stanford University. Received the 1985 Education Award from the Northern CA Turf and 
Landscape Council. 

 
- Serves as a featured speaker for the East Bay Master Gardener Program, the International Society of Arboriculture, the NCTLC, the 

Diablo Firesafe Council, the Nevada Shade Tree Conference, the N CA Landscape Expo. and numerous garden clubs and civic 
groups.  Has been an education chair for the I.S.A., an editor for the Ortho book Gardening Techniques and was a 1985 Horticultural 
Delegate to China.  Her garden was photographed for two Sunset books and was one of those featured on the Park Day School tour in 
1989. Her new garden has been described in the MGS Journal No. 57 in July 2009.  
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